Company who hold 2,405,000 of these options (approval received October 21, 2008).  Following this
approval, additional stock-based compensation charges of $1,688,874 have been included in those
charges as detailed below.

The Company uses the fair value method for determining stock-based compensation expense for all
options granted during the fiscal periods.  The fair value of options granted was $2,386,502 (2008-
$325,063; 2007- $7,077,444), determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the
following weighted average assumptions:

2009 2008 2007

Expected life (years) 2 2 2

Interest rate 1.05% 3.23% 4.21%

Volatility (average) 82.51% 116.80% 110.37%

Dividend yield 0% 0% 0%

Exercise price $2.92 $1.74 $2.60

Stock price at grant date $2.89 $1.82 $2.60

Weighted average fair value of options granted

Exercise price 2009 2008 2007

equals $  1.13 $  0.92 $  1.61
exceeds $  1.43 - $  0.71
less than - $  1.51 $  1.66

the market price of the stock on the grant date

Stock-based compensation charges of $4,101,404 (2008 - $381,975; 2007 - $5,737,178), were allocated
as follows:

May 31, 2009 Before allocation

Stock-based

compensation

After

Allocation

Consulting   $   296,101 $   1,551,571   $ 1,847,672

Investor relations   434,150   340,530   774,680

Professional fees   386,208   56,683   442,891

Wages and benefits   1,086,828   2,152,620   3,239,448

   $   4,101,404

INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007

39

7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d)

Options and stock-based compensation (cont’d)

May 31, 2008 Before allocation

Stock-based

compensation

After

Allocation

Consulting $   238,367  $   54,903 $   293,270

Investor relations   565,384   217,266   782,650

Wages and benefits   977,366   109,806   1,087,172

   $   381,975

May 31, 2007 Before allocation

Stock-based

compensation

After

Allocation

Administration $   40,750 $   62,996 $  103,746

Consulting  94,839  3,370,544   3,465,383

Investor relations  203,065  531,528   734,593

Wages and benefits  481,430  1,772,110   2,253,540

   $   5,737,178

8. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows for the year
ended May 31:

 2009 2008 2007

Loss before income taxes $  (9,773,923) $  (2,420,090) $  (8,666,021)
Statutory Canadian corporate tax rate   30.38%   33.03%   35.29%

Income tax recovery at statutory rates $  (2,969,318) $  (799,356) $  (3,058,239)
Unrecognized items for tax purposes   1,286,488   97,053   2,018,143
Effect of tax rate change   127,976   300,078   231,268
Difference in tax rates in other jurisdictions   (430,126)   (144,754)   (117,959)